
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2020 
 
10.00 AM 
 
A VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing system. 
There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the meeting 
on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential. 
 
This meeting can be viewed via You Tube: https://youtu.be/Eeq3Uy1A5fk 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 17 September 2020.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Review of Licensing Statement of Policy Document - Licensing Act 2003 following 
responses received during consultation. (Pages 5 - 52) 
 
To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation for the draft policy 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Eeq3Uy1A5fk


document and for Members to consider the results of the consultation on the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2021-2026.   
 

6   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. (Pages 53 - 156) 
 

To seek Licensing Committee approval for formal consultation with the trade, the 
public and other interested parties on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy, and for Members to approve consultation on the draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for the period of 2021-2026.   

 
7   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  

 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 
 
Members:  Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 

D Connor, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor 
Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield, Councillor 
D Topgood and Councillor S Wilkes 



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 - 11.30 
AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor D Connor, Councillor 
Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, 
Councillor W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield and Councillor D Topgood 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Wilkes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Colin Miles (Legal 
Representative) 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor C Marks, Andy Fox (Environmental Protection Officer) and Dan Horn 
(Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) 
 
Councillor Humphrey welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 
 
LIC1/20 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Lynn, seconded by Councillor Skoulding and resolved that 
Councillor Humphrey be elected as Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Municipal Year.   
 
LIC2/20 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Humphrey, seconded by Councillor Connor and resolved that 
Councillor Skoulding be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Municipal 
Year.   
 
LIC3/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 January 2020 were agreed.   
 
LIC4/20 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
Members considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 presented by Michelle 
Bishop.  
 

Councillor Humphrey thanked Michelle Bishop and said that although it was a large document, it 
was easy to see the changes that had been made.   
 
Members AGREED:  
 

• To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy document under the Licensing Act 
2003 for a consultation period of no less than four weeks, and  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



• That officers report back to Committee with the outcomes of the consideration to agree 
a final version to be referred to full Council for adoption. 

 
 
 
 
11.45 am                     Chairman 

Page 4



 

Agenda Item No: 5 
 

Committee: Licensing 

Date:  03 December 2020 

Report Title: 
Review of Licensing Statement of Policy Document - Licensing Act 
2003 following responses received during consultation. 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

• To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation for the draft policy 
document 

• Members to consider the results of the consultation on the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the period of 2021 - 2026 

 

 

2 Key issues 

• On 17 September 2020, the Licensing Committee approved the draft policy for 
consultation. A copy of the minutes can be seen at  

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2481&V
er=4  

• The consultation for the draft policy took place from 21 September 2020 until 15 
November 2020 

• Three consultation responses were received in respect of the draft policy, these can 
be seen at APPENDIX B 

• One response was received from the community from a Councillor which was in 
support of the draft policy. 

• Two responses from Responsible Authority Officers…. FDC Environmental Health 
and Public Health which were both in support of the draft policy. 

 

3 Recommendations 

• Recommendation to Full Council that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be 
approved for the period of 2021 - 2026. A copy of the draft report can be seen at 
APPENDIX A 

 

 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2481&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=2481&Ver=4


Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for 
Licensing 

Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel 01354 
654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Paper(s) Licensing Act 2003,  

Section 182 Guidance  

The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement Current Licensing 
Policy  

Government Policies and Guidance 

 

 

Page 6

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


 

 

1 Background / introduction 

1.1 The Council as the Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to review its Statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 every five years.   

1.2 The current policy was adopted at Full Council and came into effect on 12 May 2016. 

1.3 The Licensing Act 2003 requires each Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing policy under the Licensing Act. The statement sets out how the 
authority intends to approach its licensing responsibilities and how it intends to promote 
the four licensing objectives namely: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 

 

1.4 The Licensing Policy is to be renewed every five years and the draft policy will cover the 
period of 2021 - 2026 

1.5 On 17 September 2020, the Licensing Committee approved the draft policy for 
consultation. A copy of the minutes
[...]
't be allowed either. 

 

Response 2 

I have no representations 

 

Response 3 

I have read the consultation and I am supportive of the Policy 

2.6 In response to the feedback the wording for these two points have been amended and 
reflect the changes to the draft policy. 

3 Community impact 

3.1 Community Impact Assessment was undertaken in relation to the draft policy for the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. The impact assessment can be seen at APPENDIX B.  

4 Conclusions 

4.1 The recommendation to the Licensing Committee is to: 

• Recommend to Full Council that it adopts the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
as attached at APPENDIX A of the report.  

 

 

 

Page 8



1 

Policy title: Statement of Licensing Policy 

Effective from 2021 - 2026

APPENDIX A 

Page 9



 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy .................................................................................................... 1 

Summary of Changes ................................................................................................................ 5 

Preface .................................................................................................................................... 76 

1 INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................... 87 

1.1 Foreword ................................................................................................................ 87 

1.2 Licensing Committee ............................................................................................ 87 

1.3 Licensing Function ............................................................................................... 98 

1.4 Key Aims ................................................................................................................ 98 

2 LICENSING OBJECTIVES .......................................................................................... 109 

2.1 Prevention of Crime 
[...]
rried out from 21 September 2020 until 15 November 2020 
 

Completed by: 
Name: Michelle Bishop 
Position: Licensing Manager 
Approved by (manager signature):  Date published: This should be the date the analysis was published on the website 

 
 

Details of any Committee approved by (if applicable): 
 

Date endorsed by Members if applicable: 

 

P
age 52



 

Agenda Item No: 6 
 

Committee: Licensing 

Date:  03 December 2020 

Report Title: Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

• To seek Licensing Committee approval for formal consultation with the trade, the 
public and other interested parties on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. 

• Members approve consultation on the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy for the period of 2021 - 2026 

 

 

2 Key issues 

• Full Council adopted the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy 
on 12 May 2016.  

• In determining its statement of policy, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to the views of those it has consulted. Therefore, member’s approval of the 
draft policy for consultation is sought. 

• This report provides the proposed updated policy statement as set out in Appendix 
A. This does include track changes as the policy has been completely amended in 
both format and content. 

• Changes made in relation to New Statutory Guidance released in July 2020 have 
prompt a review of our current policy.  

• The LGA encourages best practice in the adoption of a formal statement of policy 
for relevant convictions. 

• It is best practice to publish a policy which sets out our general approach to 
regulation and enforcement activities in relation to taxi and private hire services to 
maintain a consistent approach, build public confidence and assist in supporting 
business. 

• In developing this draft policy, a working party of taxi drivers held a meeting to talk 
through the new guidance and capture some initial thoughts from the trade which 
has helped inform the draft policy for consultation 

3 Recommendations 

• That Members approve the draft policy document for Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire licensing as detailed within this report for a consultation period of no less than 
six weeks to allow for a public consultation to allow us to capture the views of both 
the trade and public  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



• That officers report back to committee with the outcomes of the consideration to 
agree a final version to be referred to full council for adoption. 

 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for 
Licensing 

Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel 01354 
654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Paper(s) Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976  

Town Police Clauses Act 1847  

Department of Transport – Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing issued July 2020 

Institute of Licensing (IOL) – Determining the suitability of a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver issued April 2018   LGA 
Taxi and PHV licensing Councillors’ Handbook 

 

 

Page 54

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


  

 

1 Background / introduction 

1.1  Fenland District Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles, drivers and operators within the district.  To date this responsibility has 
been exercised in accordance with several policies and developed over the years.  A 
comprehensive review of these policies and procedures has been prompted by recent 
changes in the release of statutory guidance.    

1
[...]
Trade Forum New section added to inform the 
trade of the opportunity to join our 
working party and how to apply. 

Appendix A Fit & Proper (Safe & Suitable) New Appendix added to highlight 
the importance of this when 
determining an application 

Appendix B Relevant Convictions & Cautions Appendix updated to expand on 
the requirements 

Appendix C Driver Code of Conduct Appendix added to clarify the 
driver's standards we are 
expecting from all licence holders 

Appendix F Right to work Appendix added to reflect new 
legislation requirement from Dec 
2016 for all drivers and PH 
Operators to have valid right to 
work checks completed. 

Appendix G Multi Seating configuration New Appendix added to show the 
seating configuration required in 
vehicles. 

 

3 Community impact 

3.1 Community Impact Assessment will be undertaken in relation to the draft Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire policy.  

4 Conclusions 

4.1 The recommendation to the Licensing Committee is to: 

• That Members approve the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy 
document as detailed within this report for a consultation period of no less than six 
weeks as attached at APPENDIX A of the report.  

 

 

 

Page 58



Version 1:  

Effective XX XX 2021 

Approved by Council xx xx 2021 

Page 1 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 

2021 - 2026 

APPENDIX A

Page 59



Version 1:  

Effective XX XX 2021 

Approved by Council xx xx 2021 

Page 2  

CONTENTS 
 

Contents 

 ................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

PART 1 - INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................ 8 

1.1 Powers and Duties .............................................................................................................................. 8 

1.2 Policy Objectives ...............
[...]
ed in the carriage be 
found by or handed to him,  

  
 
  
56  
 a.  carries it as soon as possible and in any event within 48 hours, if not sooner 

claimed by or on   behalf of its owner, to the office of the Council, and leave it in 
the custody  of the officer in   charge of the office on his giving a receipt for it.  

  
 b.  is entitled to receive from any person to whom the property shall be re-

delivered an amount   equal to five pence in the pound of its estimated value 
(or the fare for the distance from the   place of finding to the office of the 
Council, whichever be the greater) but not more than five   pounds.  

Page 156


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes.
	5 Review of Licensing Statement of Policy Document - Licensing Act 2003 following responses received during consultation.
	LA03 Report - LC 03.12.2020
	APPENDIX A - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
	APPENDIX B- Customer Impact Assessment - Licensing Act 2003 - November 2020

	6 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.
	HC  PH Policy Report - LC 03.12.2020
	DRAFT APPENDIX A - HC  PH  Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2020 - 10.00 
AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor D Connor, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Maul, Councillor N Meekins and 
Councillor D Topgood 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor A Lynn, Councillor Mrs K Mayor and Councillor W Rackley 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager), Dan Horn (Head of Housing 
and Community Support) and Colin Miles (Legal Representative) 
 

Councillor Humphrey welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Licensing meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting 
was held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 
 

LIC5/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 
 

The minutes of the meeting held 17 September 2020 were agreed. 
 

LIC6/20 REVIEW OF LICENSING STATEMENT OF POLICY DOCUMENT - LICENSING ACT 
2003 FOLLOWING RESPONSES RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION. 
 

Members considered the Review of Licensing Statement of Policy Document – Licensing Act 2003 
report following responses received during consultation presented by Michelle Bishop. 
 

Members AGREED to recommend to Full Council that the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy be approved for the period of 2021 - 2026. 
 

LIC7/20 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY. 
 

Members considered the Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy report 
presented by Michelle Bishop. 
 

Councillor Hoy commented that it would be useful in future to see what the difference is in our 
policy between items that we must have by law under Licensing Acts and items that we include as 
an addition.  
 

Members AGREED: 
 

 To approve the draft policy document for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing 
for a consultation period of no less than six weeks to allow for a public consultation to 
capture the views of both the trade and public 

 

 That officers report back to committee with the outcomes of the consideration to agree a 
final version to be referred to Full Council for adoption. 

 

 
 
 
10.12 am                     Chairman 


